## IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Committee of Seventy, Philadelphia 3.0, Jordan Strauss, Brian Krisch, and Katherine Rivera,

Petitioners,

v.

Anthony Clark, in his official capacity as City Commissioner, Al Schmidt, in his official capacity as City Commissioner, and Lisa M. Deeley, in her official capacity as City Commissioner,

Respondents.

### **REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

### Appeal From the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, April Term, 2017, Case No. 3418

Mary M. McKenzie Attorney ID No. 47434 Benjamin D. Geffen Attorney ID No. 310134 Public Interest Law Center 1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor Philadelphia, PA 19103 Telephone: 215-627-7100 mmckenzie@pubintlaw.org bgeffen@pubintlaw.org Lawrence M. Otter Attorney ID No. 31383 P.O. Box 575 Silverdale, PA 18962 Telephone: 267-261-2948 Larryotter@hotmail.com

No. 611 CD 2017

*Counsel for Petitioner Philadelphia 3.0* 

Counsel for Petitioners Committee of Seventy, Jordan Strauss, Brian Krisch, & Katherine Rivera

Filed: August 21, 2017

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
II.	ARGUMENT2
	A. Every Word of § 2641(b) Has Effect2
	B. There is No Implicit "Conflict of Interest" Test in § 2641(c)6
	C. Reversing the Decision Below Would Have No Effects Beyond the Administration of Ballot-Question Elections in Philadelphia9
III.	CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

## CASES

Commonwealth v. Ostrosky, 909 A.2d 1224 (Pa. 2006)	4
Dep't of Conservation & Natural Res. v. Office of Open Records, 1 A.3d 929 (Pa	a.
Commw. Ct. 2010)	4
Discovery Charter Sch. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila., No. 16 EAP 2016, A.3d, 20	)17
Pa. LEXIS 1877 (Aug. 8, 2017)	.10
Mountain Vill. v. Bd. of Supervisors, 874 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2005)	8
Rendell v. Pa. State Ethics Comm'n, 983 A.2d 708 (Pa. 2009)	7
Sawink, Inc. v. Phila. Parking Auth., 34 A.3d 926 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	5

## STATUTES

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921	
53 Pa.C.S. § 2901 et seq	3
53 Pa.C.S. §§ 2941-2944	3
53 Pa.C.S. § 2961	3
53 Pa.C.S. § 2967	3
16 P.S. § 210.	2
25 P.S. § 2641(b)	
25 P.S. § 2641(c)	passim
Act of Feb. 5, 1982, P.L. 7, No. 3	2

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black's Law Dictiond	<i>y</i> (8th ed. 2004)
